BILL NO. 17-203

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF THE GRANT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE STATE OF MISSOURI, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAY SAFETY DIVISION AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT MISSOURI FOR THE MISSOURI HIGHWAY SAFETY PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri ("City") Police Department applied for and has been awarded a grant by the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division in the amount of Twenty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$27,250.00) for a Hazardous Moving Violation Project and a grant in the amount of Thirty Five Thousand Dollars (\$35,000.00) for an Impaired Driving Enforcement/DWI Saturation Project for the period October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018; and,

WHEREAS, the purpose of the grants are to assist the City with funding in order to reduce the number and severity of traffic crashes occurring on Missouri roadways and reduce traffic fatalities and injuries; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council passed Resolution 17-05 in March of 2017 supporting the application for grant funding and the City's participation in the Missouri Highway Safety Program; and.

WHEREAS, the City desires to accept the grant award by entering into contracts with the Missouri Department of Transportation, Traffic and Highway Safety Division for the Hazardous Moving Violation Project and the Impaired Driving Enforcement/DWI Saturation Project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The State of Missouri, Department of Transportation Traffic and Highway Safety Division grant award of Twenty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$27,250.00) for a Hazardous Moving Violation Project and a grant award in the amount of Thirty Five Thousand Dollars (\$35,000.00) for an Impaired Driving/ DWI Saturation Project for the period October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018, is hereby approved and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents related to such grant award on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED	by the	• -	Council 017.	of	the	City	of	Lee's	Summit,	Missouri,	this		day	of
ATTEST:								i	Mayor <i>Ra</i>	ndall L. RI	hoads	5	-	
Deputy City Cle	erk <i>Trisl</i>	na Fov	vler Arcı	ıri	-									

BILL NO. 17-203

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	2017.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>Randall L. R.</i>	hoads
Deputy City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Chief Counsel of Public Safety Beth Murano		